N O T I C E
Notice is hereby given that the 108th (One Hundred and Eight) Annual General Meeting of the Company 
will be held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2016 at 11.30 A.M. at Walchand Hirachand Hall, 4th Floor, 
Indian Merchant Chamber Building, IMC Marg, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020 to transact the following 
business:

[...]

T o consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution:

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder, Members of the Company hereby ratifies 
the remuneration of Rs. 55,000 (Rupees Fifty five thousand only) plus applicable taxes payable to 
M/s V. H. Shah, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 100257), appointed as Cost Auditors of 
the Company for the Financial Year 2016-17.      

Raising of Capital

6.	T o consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a

[...]

The Board recommends the Special Resolution as set out at Item number 6 of the accompanying Notice 
for approval of the members.

By Order of the Board of 
Directors

For Swan Energy Limited 

Arun S. Agarwal

Mumbai, 12th August,  2016 	 Company Secretary

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

1)	 Your Directors are pleased to present the One Hundred Eight (108th) Annual Report together with 
the Audited Financial Statements (Standalone & Consolidated) for the year ended 31st March, 
2016.  

2)	 Financial Results	

Particulars For the year 
ended on 
31.3.2016
(` in lacs)

For the year 
ended on 
31.3.2015

[...]

8.2	 Cost Audit

The Board has appointed M/s V. H. Shah, Cost Accountants (Registration No. 100257) 
as the Cost Auditor for the year ended 31st March, 2017, pursuant to Section 148 of the 
Act, read with applicable Rules, at a remuneration of Rs. Rs. 55000/- (Rupees Fifty Five 
thousand only) plus applicable taxes, which is required to be ratified by the shareholders 
at the ensuing AGM.

8.3	 Secretarial Audit

The Company has appointed M/s Jignesh M. Pandya & Co. (CP No. 7318), a practicing 
Company Secretary, to undertake the Secretarial Audit of the Company and their report is